As is more fully set forth herein below, IIM accounts 

include money, which is the property of individual Indians, held by the United States as 

trustee on their behalf. Such accounts at the time of filing this action  reflected a balance 

of more than Four Hundred and Fifty Million Dollars ($450,000,000.00), and more than 

Two Hundred and Fifty Million Dollars ($250,000,000.00) passes through them each 

year; the true totals would be far greater than those amounts, but for the breaches of trust 

herein complained of.  

3. Involved as well are funds that were collected or should have been 

collected by the federal government as trustee for individual Indians (commonly referred